

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 DEC 15 PM 1:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

No. 42287-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

HAROLD GENE DAVIS and DELIA M. DAVIS,

Appellants,

vs.

PLEASANT FOREST CAMPING CLUB,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth R. Ahlf, WSBA #0804
Ahlf Law Office
1230 Ruddell Road SE, Suite 201
Lacey, WA 98503-5747
(360) 491-1802
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUPPLEMENTAL STATE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	2
	A. No Material Facts in Issue.....	2
	B. Mr. and Mrs. Davis Knew the Rules.....	3
	C. Actions of Mr. Davis.....	3
	D. Meeting of the Members.....	4
	E. Appeal Hearing Before Board.....	5
	F. Court Restraint for Voluntary Associations.....	6
	G. Other – Non-Material Issues.....	9
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING UNCONTESTED ATTORNEY FEES.....	11
IV.	REQUEST OF THE CLUB FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Anderson v. Enterprise Lodge No. 2</u> , 80 Wn App. 41, 906 P.2d 962 (1995).....	6
<u>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	13
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 441, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	12
<u>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</u> , 122 Wn.2d at 141, 151, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)...	12, 13
<u>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden- Mayfair, Inc.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	13
<u>Garvey v. Seattle Tennis Club</u> , 60 Wn. App. 930, 808 P.2d 1155 (1991).....	7
<u>Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles v. National Bank of Washington</u> , 13 Wn.2d 131, 124 P.2d, 203 (1942).....	6
<u>Hartung v. Audubon Country Club, Inc.</u> , 785 S.W.2d 501, 503 n.1 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<u>Hurst v. Farmer</u> , 40 Wn. App. 116, 118, 697 P.2d 280, review denied, 103 Wn2d 1038 (1985).....	8
<u>Jackson v. American Yorkshire Club</u> , 340 F. Supp. 628, 636 (N.D. Iowa 1971).....	9
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	12, 13
<u>Smith v. Shannon</u> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	12
<u>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n</u> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	13
<u>Wilson and Son Ranch v. Hintz</u> , 162 Wn. App. 297, 306, 253 P.3d 470, 475, (2011).....	11

Court Rules

CR 52(a)(5)(B)..... 14
RAP 18.1..... 15

**Pleasant Forest Camping Club By-Laws and Rules,
Regulations and Covenants**

By-Laws – Article XIV..... 4
By-Laws – Article VI, Section II.e..... 14, 15
By-Laws – Article VI, Section II.f..... 14, 15
Rule 24 – Subsections i and k..... 4
